GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:479
ANSWERED ON:07.07.2004

PROMOTION OF KHADIAND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES
Meghwal Shri Kailash;Rao Shri Kavuru Samba Siva

Will the Minister of AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to promote Khadi and Village Industries in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the amount allocated to each State for promotion of Khadi and Village Industries during last two years; and

(d) the amount utilised by these States during the above period?

Answer

MINISTER OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES & AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES ( SHRIMAHABIR PRASAD )

(@) & (b) : The promotion of Khadi and Village Industries (KVI) in the Country is an ongoing programme of the Government. For the promotion of Khadi industries,Government is already implementing Rebate/Market Development Assistance (MDA) scheme, Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate Scheme (ISEC) providing subsidized rates of interest on bank loans and Product Development design Intervention and packaging (PRODIP) Scheme for improved designs. For promotion of Village Industries, Rural Employment Generation Programme (REGP) is being implemented in the rural areas of the country wherein margin money subsidy is provided for setting up of industries in the rural areas.

(c) & (d): The State-wise amounts allocated and utilised for the year 2002-03 and 2003-04 are available at Annexure-.
ANNEXURE-I
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 479 for answer on 07.07.2004

ZONE-WISE, STATE-WISE ALLOCATION & UTILISATION OF FUNDS UNDER KVISECTOR

(Rs. In Lakhs )

S1. STATE/UNION 2002-2003 2003-2004
No. TERRITORIES
REGP KHADI REGP KHADI

ALLOC UTIL. ALLOC UTIL. ALLOC UTIL. ALLOC UTILISATION

I NORTH ZONE

CHANDIGARH 29.00 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.24 0.00 0.00

DELHI 43.00 16.16 67.78 479.99 27.92 12.31 78.19 919.35

HARYANA 804.00 884.91 463.73 424.51 1072.95 1938.36 702.40 311.15
HIMACHAL PRADESH 570.00 643.78 238.90 202.97 1046.96 757.11 270.96 225.83
JAMMU & KASHMIR 267.00 179.00 167.59 117.63 81.48 363.45 136.85 113.55
PUNJAB 1160.00 1744.62 310.65 592.41 1271.88 819.63 470.58 292.79
RAJASTHAN 1052.00 2189.08 963.97 846.56 3325.10 2890.28 1052.50 663.68
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TOTAL - I 3925.00 5657.95 2212.62 2664.07 6826.29 6791.38 2711.48 2526.35

II EAST ZONE


ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 89.00 78.24 0.00 5.35 94.59 28.44 0.00 18.16

BIHAR 752.00 108.13 246.69 544.61 972.48 186.03 584.37 298.49
JHARKHAND 290.00 421.01 118.83 233.46 600.89 198.08 203.83 189.95
ORISSA 483.00 156.78 22.40 77.46 760.20 784.11 65.97 74.78

SIKKIM 34.00 6.70 3.84 7.01 99.62 24.66 4.65 28.72

WEST BENGAL 1280.00 1202.17 445.68 471.26 2421.93 1593.51 908.38 366.31
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TOTAL - II 2928.00 1973.03 837.44 1339.15 4949.71 2814.83 1767.20 976.41

III NORTH EAST ZONE

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 300.00 45.36 1.00 32.83 53.75 52.77 3.86 69.98
ASSAM 613.00 375.68 155.17 433.59 1246.70 806.83 142.76 268.22
MANIPUR 198.00 110.53 23.01 26.40 160.86 11.06 33.58 45.43
MEGHALAYA 430.00 135.94 1.81 17.55 304.89 121.79 6.55 31.93
MIZORAM 196.00 224.40 6.00 13.23 94.63 61.10 42.57 51.43
NAGALAND 157.00 50.15 4.66 27.05 187.17 117.2 39.11 88.56
TRIPURA  213.00 106.23 2.00 10.67 206.23 224.02 1.13 31.88
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TOTAL - IITI 2107.00 1048.29 193.65 561.32 2254.23 1394.77 269.56 587.43

IV SOUTH ZONE

ANDHRA PRADESH 1078.00 1775.01 1978.69 204.11 1450.66 1670.83 295.80 197.07
KARNATAKA 1220.00 1560.05 797.26 647.52 1819.77 1692.17 739.22 499.27
KERALA 1202.00 1196.03 576.25 748.35 2438.61 2753.15 665.05 396.02
LAKSHADWEEP 52.00 0.00 273.85 0.00 1.02 7.42 0.00 0.00

PONDICHERRY 40.00 0.29 12.14 0.43 12.35 12.65 8.65 0

TAMIL NADU 605.00 604.07 0.00 1910.81 1100.64 1362.17 2681.10 1377.13

o U W N

TOTAL - IV 4197.00 5135.45 3638.19 3511.22 6823.05 7498.39 4389.82 2469.49

V  WEST ZONE

DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 26.00 9.49 0.00 0.42 0.00 4.13 0.00 3.43
DAMAN&DIU 28.00 a 0.00 4.25 3.86 0 0.00 O

GOA 203.00 198.06 0.00 18.13 342.01 82.98 0.00 11.52

GUJARAT 623.00 102.23 2297.61 1055.07 519.17 130.34 1385.38 733.25
MAHARASHTRA 1029.00 1541.92 4.20 608.88 2295.55 873.25 286.02 341.22
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TOTAL - V. 1909.00 1851.70 2301.81 1686.75 3160.59 1090.70 1671.40 1089.42

VI CENTRAL ZONE

1 CHATTISHGARH 346.00 427.33 62.32 36.07 1002.78 1098.00 124.53 74.52

2 MADHYA PRADESH 1441.00 605.97 105.18 254.05 1039.74 1355.07 245.64 235.62

3 UTTARANCHAL 223.00 378.02 30.38 438.14 637.84 979.7 450.65 502.8

4 UTTAR PRADESH 2662.00 2293.52 3220.42 4079.72 3433.85 3415.18 4796.18 3037.13

TOTAL - VI 4672.00 3704.84 3468.30 4807.98 6114.21 6Q47.95 5617.00 3850.07

VII OTHERS


1 DEPARTMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 649.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 1169.94
2 UNDP 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL - VII 0.00 0.00 0.00 669.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 1169.94

GRAND TOTAL 19738.00 19371.26 12652.01 15239.90 30128.08 26438.02 16426.46 12669.11
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